International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023, pp. 2579~2588
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i3.pp2579-2588      2579
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Low-cost real-time internet of things-based monitoring system
for power grid transformers
Kaoutar Talbi1, Abdelghani El Ougli2, Belkassem Tidhaf1, Hafida Zrouri3
1Team of Embedded Systems, Renewable Energy and Artificial Intelligence-National School of Applied Sciences,

further analysis may be performed to extract important information about the transformers’ behavior based
on the surrounding circumstances for future purposes, such as designing more efficient cooling systems or
other enhanced systems.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Perwej, K. Haq, F. Parwej, and M. M., “The internet of things (IoT) and its application domains,” International Journal of
Computer Applications, vol. 182, no. 49, pp. 36–49, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.5120/ijca2019918763.
[2] Y. Saleem, N. Crespi, M. H. Rehmani, and R. Copeland, “Internet of things-aided smart grid: technologies, architectures,
applications, prototypes, and future research directions,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 62962–63003, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2913984.
[3] W. Wang, Y. Xu, and M. Khanna, “A survey on the communication architectures in smart grid,” Computer Networks, vol. 55,
no. 15, pp. 3604–3629, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2011.07.010.
[4] H. Shadfar, M. Ghorbani Pashakolaei, and A. Akbari Foroud, “Solid‐state transformers: An overview of the concept, topology,
and its applications in the smart grid,” International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 31, no. 9, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.1002/2050-7038.12996.
[5] S. E. Collier, “The emerging enernet: convergence of the smart grid with the internet of things,” in 2015 IEEE Rural Electric
Power Conference, Apr. 2015, pp. 65–68, doi: 10.1109/REPC.2015.24.
[6] A. Nouri et al., “Identification of gaps and barriers in regulations, standards, and network codes to energy citizen participation in
the energy transition,” Energies, vol. 15, no. 3, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/en15030856.
[7] D. S. Shastrimath et al., “IoT based condition monitoring of transformer,” International Journal of Engineering Research and
Technology (IJERT), vol. 11, no. 1, 2022.
[8] S. Wu, W. Mao, G. Li, S. Gan, Y. Liu, and Y. Yan, “IoT based cloud monitoring system for high-voltage power distribution room
in the electric substation,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1684, no. 1, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1742-
6596/1684/1/012144.
[9] M. A. Al Rakib, M. M. Rahman, M. A. Rahman, S. Chakraborty, M. M. A. S. Shawon, and F. I. Abbas, “IoT based controlling of
power grid,” European Journal of Engineering and Technology Research, vol. 6, no. 6, pp. 54–57, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.24018/ejers.2021.6.6.2579.
[10] V. Gungor et al., “Smart grid and smart homes: key players and pilot projects,” IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 6,
no. 4, pp. 18–34, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2012.2207489.
[11] T. Lei, F. Lv, J. Liu, and J. Feng, “Research on electrical equipment monitoring and early warning system based on internet of
things technology,” Mathematical Problems in Engineering, pp. 1–12, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/6255277.
[12] S. Pal, M. Hitchens, T. Rabehaja, and S. Mukhopadhyay, “Security requirements for the internet of things: a systematic
approach,” Sensors, vol. 20, no. 20, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20205897.
[13] A. Rejeb, K. Rejeb, S. H. M. Zailani, and A. Abdollahi, “Knowledge diffusion of the internet of things (IoT): a main path
analysis,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 126, no. 2, pp. 1177–1207, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s11277-022-09787-8.
[14] H. Aldabbas, D. Albashish, K. Khatatneh, and R. Amin, “An architecture of IoT-aware healthcare smart system by leveraging
machine learning,” The International Arab Journal of Information Technology, vol. 19, no. 2, 2022, doi:
10.34028/iajit/19/2/3.
[15] I. Lee and K. Lee, “The internet of things (IoT): applications, investments, and challenges for enterprises,” Business Horizons,
vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 431–440, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.bushor.2015.03.008.
[16] R. Afzal, “Transformer failures, causes and impact,” in International Conference Data Mining, Civil and Mechanical Engineering
(ICDMCME’2015), 2015 Bali, Indonesia, doi: 10.15242/IIE.E0215039.
[17] J. Faiz and R. Heydarabadi, “Diagnosing power transformers faults,” Russian Electrical Engineering, vol. 85, no. 12,
pp. 785–793, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.3103/S1068371214120207.
[18] I. Litvinov, A. Naumova, V. Titov, A. Trofimov, and E. Gracheva, “The study of power transformer differential protection’s
operation in the internal fault conditions,” E3S Web of Conferences, vol. 288, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/202128801096.
[19] D. Nettikadan and M. S. S. Raj, “Smart community monitoring system using ThingSpeak IoT plaform,” International Journal of
Applied Engineering Research, vol. 13, no. 17, pp. 13402–13408, 2018.
[20] Y. A. Ahmad, T. Surya Gunawan, H. Mansor, B. A. Hamida, A. Fikri Hishamudin, and F. Arifin, “On the evaluation of DHT22
temperature sensor for IoT application,” in 2021 8th International Conference on Computer and Communication Engineering
(ICCCE), Jun. 2021, pp. 131–134, doi: 10.1109/ICCCE50029.2021.9467147.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023: 2579-2588
2588
[21] J. Perez, “Fundamental principles of transformer thermal loading and protection,” in 11th IET International Conference on
Developments in Power Systems Protection (DPSP 2012), 2012, doi: 10.1049/cp.2012.0103.
[22] C. N. Oton and M. T. Iqbal, “Low-cost open source IoT-based SCADA system for a BTS site using ESP32 and Arduino IoT
Cloud,” in 2021 IEEE 12th Annual Ubiquitous Computing, Electronics and Mobile Communication Conference (UEMCON),
Dec. 2021, pp. 681–685, doi: 10.1109/UEMCON53757.2021.9666691.
[23] K.-W. Park and H. C. Kim, “High accuracy pressure type liquid level measurement system capable of measuring density,” in
TENCON 2015-2015 IEEE Region 10 Conference, Nov. 2015, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2015.7372925.
[24] Sukenda, W. Maulana S, Septiane L, M. Irvan Y, Lukman N S, and Dimas H, “Use of vibration sensor as detection of railway in
mechanical signaling systems-Palarch’s,” PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 402–713,
2020.
[25] B. Arbab-Zavar, E. J. Palacios-Garcia, J. C. Vasquez, and J. M. Guerrero, “Message queuing telemetry transport communication